

---

No. 19-1132

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**THE WASHINGTON POST, *et al.*,**

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

**DAVID J. MCMANUS, JR., *et al.*,**

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
(Paul W. Grimm, District Judge)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General of Maryland

ANDREA W. TRENTO  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
200 Saint Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
atrento@oag.state.md.us  
(410) 576-6472

July 3, 2019

Attorneys for Appellants

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CAMPAIGN FINANCE DISCLOSURE AND RECORDKEEPING OBLIGATIONS ARE SUBJECT TO EXACTING SCRUTINY.....	3
A. The Supreme Court’s Exacting Scrutiny Cases Support Applying the Doctrine Here. ....	3
B. Applying Exacting Scrutiny Here Is Consistent with its Rationale.....	7
C. Conventional Strict Scrutiny Doctrines Have No Application to this Case. ....	8
II. THE ACT SATISFIES EXACTING SCRUTINY. ....	11
A. The Standard of Review Applicable to Factual Findings Does Not Insulate the District Court’s Legal Determinations from de Novo Review.....	12
B. Exacting Scrutiny Does Not Require a Perfect Fit. ....	13
C. The Act’s Obligations Are Substantially Related to Important State Interests. ....	16
D. The Strength of the Governmental Interests Reflects the Seriousness of any Burdens on Speech.....	20
III. THE ACT ALSO SATISFIES STRICT SCRUTINY.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A).....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014).....	6, 14
<i>American Ass’n of Political Consultants, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 923 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	26
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	26, 27
<i>Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	6, 7, 15, 25
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7, 9, 15, 25
<i>Cahaly v. Larosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Center for Individual Freedom, Inc. v. Tennant</i> , 706 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 19
<i>Chula Vista Citizens for Jobs &amp; Fair Competition v. Norris</i> , 782 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Citizens Against Rent Control v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	15
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7, 10
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984).....	27
<i>Free &amp; Fair Election Fund v. Missouri Ethics Comm’n</i> , 903 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Independence Inst. v. Williams</i> , 812 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Iowa Right To Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 19
<i>John Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	3, 5, 8, 15
<i>Maine Green Party v. Maine, Sec’y of State</i> , 173 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	25

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....	4
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	3, 4, 5
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 573 U.S. 185 (2014).....	15
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995) .....	6, 9, 14
<i>Miami Herald Pub’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	8, 23, 24
<i>Moore Bros. Co. v. Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>National Ass’n for Gun Rights, Inc. v. Murry</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 1262 (D. Mont. 2013).....	25
<i>National Inst. of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	8, 9
<i>North Carolina Right to Life Comm. Fund for Indep. Political Expenditures v. Leake</i> , 524 F. 3d 427 (4th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Norton v. City of Springfield</i> , 806 F.3d 411 (7th Cir. 2015).....	10
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Q Int’l Courier Inc. v. Smoak</i> , 441 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	24
<i>Pursuing America’s Greatness v. FEC</i> , 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Red Lion Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969) .....	4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	8
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) .....	19
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	9
<i>SEC v. Wall St. Pub. Inst., Inc.</i> , 851 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11, 23
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Maddux Supply Co. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 86 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	12

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	14
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 631 F.3d 638 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	13
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 968 F.2d 86 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Utah 2009) .....	26
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	10

### Statutes

2002 Md. Laws ch. 291, § 3 .....	24-25
2018 Md. Laws ch. 834 .....	1
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(k) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 1-101(dd-1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	17
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 3-102(a)(1)(i) (LexisNexis 2017) .....	16
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 5-202 (LexisNexis 2017) .....	16
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(a)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	11, 24
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(1) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .	11, 17, 18, 21
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(6) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	11, 18, 21
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(6)(i) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	16-17
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(6)(ii) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	16-17
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(b)(6)(iii) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	16-17
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(c)(3)(vi) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	21
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 13-405(d) (LexisNexis Supp. 2018) .....	20
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 4-335(1) (LexisNexis 2014) .....	22

Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 4-335(2) (LexisNexis 2014) .....22  
Md. Code Ann., Gen. Prov. § 4-335(3) (LexisNexis 2014) .....22

**Regulations**

47 C.F.R. § 25.701(d) .....18  
47 C.F.R. § 73.1943 .....18  
47 C.F.R. § 76.1701 .....18

**Miscellaneous**

Br. for Appellants/Cross-Appellees Senator Mitch McConnell et al.,  
*McConnell*, 540 U.S. 93 (No. 02-1674), 2003 WL 21999283 .....4  
Political Advertising in the United States,  
<https://transparencyreport.google.com/political-ads/region/US?hl=en> .....23

No. 19-1132
